Friday, the 12th March, 1948.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY ASEEMBLED OKDER
PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AOT, 1935 0

The Agsembly met in the Assembly Chamber ai Patna om FKii the 12th Merch, 1948, at 11.30 a. M., the Hon'ble Mr. dehyeshws
Prnsad a Varma in the Chair.

YORMATION OF KOSI ADVISORY COMMITTZR, DATES OF ITS MEEYINGS, 173
SOOPE OF FUNOTIONS ANL IT3 PERBONNEL y

of the Revenue Department be pleased t0 st8t0~—

(¢) whother any Kosi Advisory Committee or Oomzmttees have bee;
lormed and_if so, on which date or dates ; :

(b) if the answer to clause (a) be i in the affirmative, the scope ‘8 fundtions of the said Committees ; x/?_ﬁ

mxctees together with the decisions arrived at ;

(d) whether the Hon'ble Dr. Sri Krishna Sinba and Sfi Kema
Jha are members of .the said Committee and the date on which they were informed of the same ?

The Hon’bﬂe Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : (a) answer is in the affirmative.

Two Committees wero 4formed on the 16th October, 1947.
(b) The scope and functions of the Committees are ;

: () to advise the Kosi Relief officer on plans for giving relief t;o th sufferers of the Kosi area; e

('u) to be in charge of entire relief work to be carried out in the{f;
aespoctivo areas. subject to budget provision ; and

(#i8) to work generally separately but to sit in a joint sessi |
n and when any sub]ecb under consideration 8o demai ded, on of bo h


o | . 'E:V( 1L.41%
. §HORT NOTICE QUESTIONS aND ANswoRs. [12Tu MarcH ¢
* Bie. HARINATH MISKRA : Have Government “issued any instruc-LT tgthe Kosi Relief Officer to see that no long period lapses......

The Hen’ble-the 8PEAKER : This supplementary does not arise.
@ hon'ble member has exhausted his right of putting furcher Supjle-nlaries.

REBUMPTION OF THROUGH TBAIN BRRVICE BETWEEN BANOHI BOAD AND PATHA

‘92, Me. MUHAMMAD YASIN (Hazaribagh) ¢ Will the Hon'ble’
Minister in charge of the Public Works Department be pleased to state —

| (@) whether any action has been teken by Government on tho
“ resolution passcd by the Assembly during its Ranchi session §o zeaume the vhrough train service between Ranchi Road and Patna ;

. (b) if the answer to clause (a) be in the affirmativ . .
have been taken 1 6, actions which

' The How'ble e ABDUL QAIYUM ANSARI :
“(a) is in the affirmative. @ } SARI ¢ Answer to clause

.. (b) The Resolution was” duly forwsrded to the Gover i

" ‘While for warding the resoiution the Provincial Gr;aer::neft Ii?z?t;
- stromgly impressed on the Railway Board the desirdbility and-urgency of
- runbing a through train service between Patna and Ranchi Rosd y'rl?o matter is still under considerativn of the Railway Board,
/

. Mr. JADUBANS S8AMAY : Has the attention of G

drawn to an answer given in the Central Legislature in rep{;“::‘:e“ b;en
. that no such resolution was received by them on behalf of the -p‘luq:a ion " 'Goveérnment ? , rovincial

The Hon'bie Mr. ABDUL QAIYUM ANSARI :
‘no information on this point, but if 1t is 8o, I am m?r:) it gox:::nctg:r:tha"

Mr. PURBHOTTAM CHOHAN 3 Is the Hon'ble Minj
through train service is allowed by the Agens, Ea;; ﬁg’il:r;‘:ivlvaro that
~ mot by the Railway Board 1 wey and

" The Hon'ble Mr. ABDUL QAIYUM . ne
. competence of the Railway Board. AMSARI : R‘ lo withia the e, SRISK CHANDRA BANERJER : Will Government b
o state whether thgy propose to run a through train service fro
Ohsibassa ?

The Hen'hie the SPEAKER = I think this question docs not ariss,

Pandit DHANRAS SHARMA : Will Government ~
- whether it will be possible to bave a through train getsgcg lf?sed o Sako Ranoh] Road before the next session of Ranchi ? k om Patna to

Tho Hor'bie Mr. ABDUL QAIYUM ANBAR; :
psid that tho matter is under the coneideration o?! tﬁéﬂ HR;an have ‘gannob add anything further. ay

® pleased
m Patna to

already
Board. I


- the said hoepital? working 1o the said department of

194%. . ™ . QUBSTIONS AND ANSWERS. oy

Pandit DHANRAS SHARMA : Will Government,bo pleased to stato -
whether they bave received any communication from the Reilway Board in this connection 1 .

The Hon'hle Mr. ABDUL QAIYUI ANSARD: Nothing hes boen: . -~

heard from the Railway Board so far.

Mr. RAMESHWAR PRASAD SINHA : In view of the ever.growing < :
demand for a through train service from Patna to Ranchi Road will .
Government be pleased to send a fresh reminder to the Contral Govern. 7 -
ment emphasising this viewpoint 1 S

Tho Honbie Bar. ABDUL QAIVUM ARSARE 5 Of conrse, Sir.

D e e e

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS,

— . S—— ——
-

OPINING OF BUB-REGISTRY OFFICES-AT OHAKIA AND ARERAJ IN THE DISTRICT -
OF OBAMPARAN.

80. Mr. GANESH- PRASAD SAH : Will the Hon'ble Minister in charge of the Revenue Department be pleased to state—

(a) whether Government have received any representation recommend- .
ed by the District Officer of Champaran for opéning of Sub regiotr-.
offices at Chakia and Areraj in the district of Champaran ;- ’

(b) if the answer to clause (a) be in ' the affirmative, whether. any stops have been taken in the matter ; if so, what ; if not, why ?

The Hen’ble Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAMAY : (8) snd (b).
The reprosentation has been received in the office of ihe Iuspector-General of Registration and is under his consideration. It has not yot reached Governmeant.

|
The Inspector-General .of Registzation has been asked to expodite the matter. ‘ .

BT NUMBER OF BYEZ PATIENTS ADMITTED AND CURED IN THE PATNA MXDICAL
COLLEGE HOBPITAL AND THE ANNUAL EXPENDITURE OVER THE EYR
DEPABRTMENT OB THE HOQSPITAL.

Sﬂ./Mrf. BASUDEVA PRASAD SINMA: Will the Hon'blé Miuigtey -
in charge of the Local Self-Government Department be-pleaged to state—

(a) the number of oye patients admitted to and cu

d i X
1944, 1945, 1946 and 1947 in the Patna Medical Collegef%osﬁbtafie. yoars
’

. (b) tho snnual expenditure in the years 1944, o over the eye department in the aforesaidyhospital ; 1945, 1946 and 1947

¢) the names of the medical gtaff

